* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

3 L

DATE September 11, 2006

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR COWNIE SOCCER COMPLEX MAINTENANCE FACILITY ADDITION, BRYAN CROW
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Cownie Soccer Complex
Maintenance Facility Addition, 11-2005-021, in accordance with the contract approved between Bryan Crow
Construction, Inc., Jerry Crow, President, 14407 University Avenue, Waukee, IA 50263, under Roll Call No.
05-2260, of September 12, 2005, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and
the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $200,424.36 is the total cost, of which $190,402.80 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $10,021.56 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

N ¥ c /
Kathleen Vanderpéol ﬂ\"'\\w Allen McKinley

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Parks-25, Soccer Complex, PKS159, G. O. Bonds

11-2005-021 I



* Roll Call Number Agend;it%m IZzber

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PAsS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
VLASSIS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

City Clerk

Mayor

11-2005-021 2



T:\ENG\Design\JIN2BAS\B2I\Drawings \Loc_Map\L OC.MAP.DGN

E LACONA AVE

%)
N
A
Q)
SE 38TH ST
Q

D
5 E

e

SE 22ND ST
N 33UD MOOUHS

l SE 20TH ST

| (J

E GRANGER AVE
[Z) ,1,09
(/

SOLDIERS
FIELD
o
S

KING AVE

£ VIRGINIA AVE

RIVER{ %
005.
G
DEER
0GE DR

i = e € Papk ave !& K

PROPERTY
];J (:) (:: [a\ fI1 I (:) I\I W CITY OF DES MOINES E

2200 E. HARTFORD
COUNTY SOCCER COMPLEX
MAINTENANCE FACILITY ADDITION
ACTIVITY 1I.D. 11-2005-021




/3 &

PROJECT SUMMARY

Cownie Soccer Complex maint. Addition
Activity ID 11-2005-021

On September 12, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-2260, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Bryan Crow Construction, Inc., in the amount of $178,556.00, to construct an addition to

the existing maintenance facility.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 11/22/2005 Consultant $9,497.36

Extend sanitary sewer.

2 12/8/2005 Consultant $7,807.00

Provide drop connection at sewer manhole and electrical
circuit for circulating pump.

3 3/3/2006 Consultant $4,564.00

Revise water service and provide suspended ceiling.

Original Contract Amount $178,556.00

Total Change Orders $21,868.36
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 12.25%
Final Contract Amount $200.424.36

Page 1 of 1

Tuesday, August 15, 2006



1z C

September 11, 2006

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Cownie Soccer
Complex Maintenance Facility Addition, Bryan Crow Construction, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

' ’ ’ Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of

CITY OF DES MOINES

m FISCAL IMPACT:
A 4

Amount: $200,424.36 As-Built Contract Cost

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

CITY HALL
2% MOINES, IoWA 50208 151 Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Parks-25, Soccer Complex, PKS159, G. O.
§§)<§?§§é%23?4112 Bonds
AL AIERICA Y CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:
2003

On September 12, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-2260, the City Council awarded a
contract to Bryan Crow Construction, Inc., Jerry Crow, President, 14407 University
Avenue, Waukee, IA 50263 for the construction of the following improvement:

Cownie Soccer Complex Maintenance Facility Addition, 11-2005-021

Construction of approximately 850 S.F. of addition to an existing building. Work
includes concrete, masonry, gypsum board, roofing, mechanical, electrical and other
related items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos.
458-01/32 at 2200 E. Hartford Avenue, Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Cownie Soccer Complex Maintenance
Facility Addition, Activity ID 11-2005-021, has been completed in substantial
compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be
accepted. The work commenced on October 10, 2005, and was completed on September
1, 2006.




I further certify that $200,424.36 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$190,402.80 has been paid the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved
as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of $10,021.56 is to
be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said
contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as
herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds,
a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573
Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount of completed work is
shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



PBIUOD SIY] JBPUN JOPB[UOD 10 Jeum() sy Jo subu Aue o) saipnfesd
Inouyim aJe Justwihed jo eoueldecoe pue juswied '8aUBNSS| “LIBISY PELLEU JOJDBALOT
3y} 0} Ajuo ajqeded s G3141LYFD INNOWY 841 “sigeoBau jou s| s1RoMNeD S ).

/3 &

A3AYISTY SLHON TV 900Z-96610 19U 0BI0r MY/ Ay IHYALIOS ODHOL

QQ\&N Reil=ly| f Ag
m N m w §wtxom< 000 $

(‘poyien 000

junowe ay} o} Wiojuo2 0} pabueyd eIk J8Y) 108YS LORBNUUOD BU} UO PuE Uonesyddy siy uo

saunBy jje {entu] ‘103 peaydde JUNOUIE BU} WO SIBIP POILISD JUNOLIE §f UoljeuE|dXe YoEelY)

Q21410430 ANNOWY

00898'1z ¢ JepiQ ebueyD Aq SFONYHD L3N
00°898°'LZ & SIV.LIOL
000 YIuo siy} feacidde jejo
Jeumg Ag syjuow snoneid
000 0089812 ui peaoidde sefueyo o)
SNOLLONAAa SNOLLIQQY AHVYINIANS Y300 FONVHD

27
g w 7 7 ‘AIALEFD INNOWY 24 Jo JuswiAed o} papgue
SI JCJOBIU0D BU) PUB ‘SIUSLUNDOCT JOBINIOD S YIIM 8OUBDIOI0E Ul 1 IOA 8U} J0 Aljenb

L= === ==nis]

25%z0 b/ Jpr

8y} ‘pejeolpul se passaiboid sel Yo eu jeleq pue uonelwLo ‘sBpeimouy s, 10eHyoly

8y} 40 1597 BU] 0} JBU) JSUMO B} O} SaIED 108YYalY s} ‘uoyeodde siy) Buisudwon
BIEP S} PUB SUOHRAIOSCO O)IS-UC U PBSEQ 'SIUIBLINOC(T JOBIUOD BU) UIM SDUEBPIOIE Uj

=1

JOVNIV.LIH ONIANTONI ‘HSINIZ OL 3ONVIvE -

g7 W INA LININAYL LNIHHND -

ANIWAYd HO4 FLVOIdILYTFO S.LOFLIHONY

08°20¥ 061

| INIWAVd J04 SFLVIIHILEIO SNOIATYd 8831

79-2.¥- ] :sendxs uoissiwwo) Apy mfx% 7 E oand Arejon

O M~ O WO

JOVNIVLIY SS37 QINdvVa V1oL -

N-poverooal ook

“Jeilaq pue ebpopmo] Jey/si O 158q ey 0} &ﬁ:oom‘l*@mu@‘\l
PUE [njuny} 848 JUaWInoop Sy} JO SJUSILOD 8y} JBY SLLi 0} POLLIE IO SIOMS DU B0USSal

_ JOVNIVLIY TV.LOL

Aws upuewinoop sy psubls oym uossad ay) aq o} UORBOIIUSP! JO 8DUSPIAS beomwm:mw\n..w. i .NQ@\

papiroid pue ‘olignd Asejou paubisiepun ay) ‘ew aiojeq paleadde Ajreuosied anoqge ey [BUBIEIN pal0)g Jo ) R
900z~ AP 10 kep™ Uip SIU} OW 810J8] UIOMS PUB PBqUOSaNg .ﬁ SHOM PeJRIdWwoD Jo %S0 B
sejeg 4o Ajunon BMO| NS , "eT 1200/ FOVNIVLIEY 6
\ §]09 2 002 | 31vQa OL d3”OLS ANV 31T 1dWOD VLOL b
900z vLANT opeq \x.3\® v\ g daverooe | A1VA OL WNS LOVYLNOD €
"ONI'NOLLONYLSNOD MOUD NYANE MOl E,zoqw%p.w@m;w. | sJepiQ ebueyn Ag ebueyn jeN z
|

(0095581
"SNP MOU SI UlBI8Y UMOYS JusiAed JURLIND 1By} PUB USUME) 8} WOl POAISDal

sjuewhed pue panss| a1om JuewiAed 10} SEIEOUILISD) SNOMAGIC UDIYM JOJ SUOAN 1O Jopeiuon
au} Aq pied useq aAey SJUNOWE ||e JBY} 'SJUBWND0(] JORAUOD BU} LJIM S8OUBPIOODE U]
pajejdwion ussq sey JusiuAed o} uoheolddy S Ag PeIancD MOAN BU) J9jeq pue UOBLLIOH
‘aBpajmous| $4010B1UOD U} 40 1584 aU) 0] ey} SelHe0 J0j0eUeD paubisiepun auyy

ANS LOVYLINOD TYNIDINO '}
‘PayoBLe Si '€0LO ‘198yg uonenunuoy

TOBRUOCD BU UM UOHOBULOD U] ‘MOjaq umoys Se ‘Justuhed 1oy apew si uonesiddy

INIWAVYd HO4 NOILYDITddY SHOLOVHLINOD

SOUIOW S8 JO AN 119RNURLY BIA

G002 ‘2L hmgswwaww Reilgeicaiii ]|

uoionisuoD jelsuen) 1o+ 1oeHUOD
€920S Bemoj ‘eaynepn

anuBAY ANSISNUN LOVHL

"ONI "HLSNOD MOYD NVAYE

f

HITL TR

¥3HIO [ 6GLSMd :SON pafoid
YOLOVHINOD [ .
. LO3LIHONY [ 9002 ‘1 AInp 0} poliad BMO| ‘SOUIOH S8(]
i HON zo?oamw%,_%w m 9002 ‘¥l AIne :e1eq ddy enusay piollieH 1883 0077
- , uoHIppY Aujloe- eoususiuBi
) -0} UORNQUISIC] A!w\q a4 \u&v / :ON uoneoyddy xe[dwoy 180008 8umon  1108fold

SOUIOW S8 Jo A1) o)

ININAVYd 10} F1LVOIdILETD PuUe NOILYOIddY



